

Case No. 3D19-1555

IN THE FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ALVARO H. SKUPIN, M.D.,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. et al.,
Appellees/Defendants.

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in
and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
Lower Court Case No: 18-030227 CA (31)

**ANSWER BRIEF FOR HEMISPHERE MEDIA
GROUP, INC. AND HEMISPHERE MEDIA HOLDINGS, LLC**

Brian W. Toth
Freddy Funes
Natalia B. McGinn
Gelber Schachter & Greenberg, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2010
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 728-0950
Facsimile: (305) 728-0951

*Counsel for Appellees Hemisphere Media Group, Inc.
and Hemisphere Media Holdings, LLC*

RECEIVED, 04/22/2020 04:01:31 PM, Clerk, Third District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	3
I. THE ALLEGATIONS AROSE FROM THE AIRING OF FOUR REPORTS.....	4
A. The First Report Requests Regulations Concerning Stem Cells.....	4
1. The need for regulations.....	4
2. The Complaint’s allegations.....	6
3. Bank centers that store stem cells.....	7
B. The Second Report Explores Dr. Skupin’s Practice.....	8
1. A recap of the regulations.....	8
2. Dr. Skupin and anti-aging.....	8
3. The Complaint’s allegations.....	11
4. License to practice	12
5. Patients’ statements	12
6. The last 12 minutes of the report.....	13
C. The Third Report Distinguishes Stem Cells and Plasma.....	14
1. Plasma versus stem cells	14
2. The Complaint’s allegations.....	15
D. The Fourth Report Discusses the Interpretation of a Statute.....	16
1. The differing interpretations of the statute.....	16
2. The Complaint’s allegations.....	17
3. Lawyers’ interpretations.....	17
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE ORDER DE NOVO.	22
II. THE DEFAMATION-BASED CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED.....	22
A. As Pure Opinion, the Statements Are Not Actionable.	23
1. As a matter of law, pure opinion is not actionable.....	23

2. The relevant statements are pure opinion.....	26
3. The relevant statements are therefore not actionable.....	27
4. Dr. Skupin misreads the Order.....	30
B. Besides, the Complaint Did Not Properly Allege Defamation.....	34
1. Defamation-based claims have specific elements.....	35
2. Many of the allegations did not even concern Dr. Skupin.....	36
3. Many statements are not defamatory at all.....	37
4. The Complaint butchered defamation by implication.....	40
C. The 770 Notice Was Deficient.....	44
III. THE CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED.	45
A. The Single-Action Rule Bars the Tortious-Interference Claim.....	45
B. Alternatively, the Complaint Did Not Allege Tortious Interference.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bass v. River</i> , 826 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	37
<i>Boyles v. Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 431 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	46
<i>Brown v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 440 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	42
<i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 433 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	38
<i>Callaway Land & Cattle Co. v. Banyon Lakes C. Corp.</i> , 831 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	45
<i>Della-Donna v. Yardley</i> , 512 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	29
<i>Demby v. English</i> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) (per curiam).....	23–25
<i>D.H. v. Adept Community Services, Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018).....	34
<i>DNA Sports Performance Lab, Inc. v. Club Atlantis Condominium Ass’n</i> , 219 So. 3d 107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	47
<i>Ethan Allen, Inc. v. Georgetown Manor, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1994).....	49
<i>Don King Productions, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992).....	46

<i>From v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 400 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	24
<i>Ginsberg v. Lennar Florida Holdings Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	32, 43
<i>Grove Isle Ass’n v. Grove Isle Assocs.</i> , 137 So. 3d 1081 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Hay v. Independent Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	25, 37
<i>International Securities Management Group v. Rolland</i> , 271 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	46
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008).....	23, 33, 35–36, 42–45
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Kirk v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 11831 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 1987).....	27–28, 30
<i>Kurtell & Co. v. Miami Tribune, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967) (per curiam).....	1, 43–44
<i>Mancini v. Personalized Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.</i> , 702 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	44
<i>McBride v. Crowell-Collier Publishing Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1952).....	37
<i>McIver v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 489 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	38
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	24, 43

<i>Morse v. Ripken</i> , 707 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	28–29
<i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. Sunderman</i> , 201 So. 3d 139 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	22
<i>Nelson v. Associated Press, Inc.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1468 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	44–45
<i>Oceanside Plaza Condominium Ass’n v. Foam King Industries, Inc.</i> , 206 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	31
<i>Rasmussen v. Collier County Publishing Co.</i> , 946 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	24, 26
<i>Register v. Pierce</i> , 530 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	47–48
<i>Southern Alliance Corp. v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 505 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	48
<i>Scott v. Busch</i> , 907 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	23, 25
<i>Sepmeier v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 461 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	25–26, 32
<i>Shands Teaching Hospital & Clinics, Inc. v. Mercury Insurance Co.</i> , 97 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012).....	34, 46
<i>Spelson v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	27
<i>Stembridge v. Mintz</i> , 652 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	24, 29–30
<i>Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	22

Thomas v. Jacksonville Television, Inc.,
699 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....38

Times, Inc. v. McLaney,
406 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1969).....22

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018).....29, 33, 39

Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 770.01.....44

Other Authority

FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.110(b).....47

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 559.....38

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 566.....24–25, 30
